

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LIBERTY INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS HOBBY LOBBY  
STORES, INC., ET AL. AND PETITIONERS CONESTOGA  
WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., ET AL.**

---

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD  
Counsel of Record  
JEFFREY C. MATEER  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD  
LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, Texas 75075  
Telephone: (972) 941-4444  
kshackelford@libertyinstitute.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Corporations have First Amendment rights ... 3

    A. Corporations have long availed themselves of  
    protections for individual rights, including  
    religious liberty rights ..... 3

    B. “For-profit” status does not abridge First  
    Amendment protections ..... 6

    C. The “for-profit / non-profit” distinction cannot  
    be used constitutionally to discriminate in  
    the application of the Religion Clauses of the  
    First Amendment ..... 8

        i. The structure of the First Amendment  
        prohibits the “for-profit / non-profit”  
        distinction ..... 8

        ii. Applying the “for-profit / non-profit”  
        distinction would violate the  
        Establishment Clause ..... 9

II. RFRA follows the Free Exercise Clause in  
    determining its applicability ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	4, 5, 7
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver,</i> 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	12
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos,</i> 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . . . .	10
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn,</i> 420 U.S. 469 (1975) . . . . .	4
<i>Denver Area Ed. Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC,</i> 518 U.S. 727 (1996) . . . . .	4
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,</i> 422 U.S. 922 (1975) . . . . .	4
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,</i> 435 U.S. 765 (1978) . . . . .	4, 6, 8, 9
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.,</i> 491 U.S. 524 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) . . . . .	5

<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006) . . . . .	4
<i>Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Association, Inc. v. Bresler,</i> 398 U.S. 6 (1970) . . . . .	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; School v. EEOC,</i> 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,</i> 343 U.S. 495 (1952) . . . . .	4
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952) . . . . .	9
<i>Kingsley International Pictures Corp. v. Regents of University of New York,</i> 360 U.S. 684 (1959) . . . . .	4
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 435 U.S. 829 (1978) . . . . .	5
<i>Linmark Associates, Inc. v. Willingboro,</i> 431 U.S. 85 (1977) . . . . .	4
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo,</i> 418 U.S. 241 (1974) . . . . .	4
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . .	3
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964) . . . . .	4, 6, 7

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) . . . . .	4
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986) . . . . .	5
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. 514 (1830) . . . . .	3
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) . . . . .	4
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 83 S. Ct. 1790, 10 L. Ed. 2d 965 (1963) . . . . .	12
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) . . . . .	4
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975) . . . . .	4
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Thomas v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976) . . . . .	4
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967) . . . . .	4

<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) . . . . .	4
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) . . . . .	7
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L. Ed. 2d 15 (1972) . . . . .	12
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976) . . . . .	5

## **CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

## **STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 12113(d)(1) . . . . .	13
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb . . . . .	4, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1) . . . . .	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) . . . . .	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) . . . . .	13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Dave Hodges, *No 501-C-3 Church Can Be a Church of God*, The Common Sense Show, (January 2, 2014), <http://thecommonsenseshow.com/2014/01/02/no-501-c-3-church-can-be-a-church-of-god/> ..... 10

Christopher J.E. Johnson, *501c3: The Devil’s Church*, Creation Liberty Evangelism, (Aug. 13, 2012), <http://www.creationliberty.com/articles/501c3.php> ..... 10

Douglas Laycock, *The Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 1993 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 221 (1993) ..... 13

Douglas Laycock, *Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Right to Church Autonomy*, 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981) ..... 10

Kevin A. Lehmann, *The Hypocritical 501c3 Babylonian Church System and its Unholy Alliance with the Federal Government, Secularism, and America’s Greatest Enemies*, CatchKevin.com, <http://catchkevin.com/babylonian-church-system/> ..... 10-11
